

**SC(E) No. 969 of 2023**  
**Regd No. 969 of 2023**  
**WBEM0100 4786 2023**

**Order No. 07**  
**08.08.2025**

Accused person namely **Ashok Nath Maiti** on Court bail is present by filing hazira along with a fresh Vokatnama.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Learned P.P. in-charge and Learned defence Advocate are present.

Heard the learned P.P.-in-charge and the learned Advocate for the accused person.

Perused the case record.

The gist of prima facie allegation against accused person, namely, **Ashok Nath Maiti** is that on or before 06-11-2023 at about 01:30PM the men of WBSEDCL had been to your **domestic premises** at Vill – Paramanandapur, under PS – Moyna Dist.- Purba Medinipur for inspection and during inspection it was detected that you were consuming electricity unauthorizedly by way of direct hooking bypassing the electric service meter causing loss of revenue of WBSEDCL and that you thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 135(1)(b) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Amendment Act,2007 and within cognizance of this Court. It is not bereft of evidence too.

Hence, charge for offence punishable under Section 135(1)(b) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Amendment Act, 2007 is framed against this accused person in separate sheet.

Charge is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which he pleads not guilty by saying 'ami nirdosh' and claim to be tried.

Issue Summons upon the witnesses.

**Fix 12-11-2025** for appearance of the accused persons and evidence of C/S/Ws.

Prosecution is directed to ensure presence of witnesses on the dates fixed.

Seized alamat, if any, be produced positively.

D/C by me,

*Judge, Special Court*

Judge, Special Court  
*Tamluk, Purba Medinipur*